
 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Agreements & Contracts\2017\A A Berms LLC payment 2.doc 

RESOLUTION 
of the 

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
Resolution No. 2017-123 

 
 
Council Meeting Date:   04-24-2017   Date Adopted:  04-24-2017    
 
    
TITLE: RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAYMENT  # 2  FOR A A BERMS, 

LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF $51,787.85 FOR THE PROJECT COMMONLY 
KNOWN AS “2016 SIDEWALK PROGRAM” 

 
 
Councilperson Muñoz  submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by 
Councilperson Madden. 
 
 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New 

Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey that Andrew Hipolit, Borough 

Engineer, recommends approval of partial payment # 2 to A A Berms, LLC, 106 Mill 

Street,  Belleville, N.J. 01709, in the amounts of $51,787.85 for the project commonly 

known as “2016 Sidewalk Program”.  

 APPROVED, this 24
th
 day of April, 2017. 



 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Agreements & Contracts\2017\A A Berms LLC payment 2.doc 

RECORD OF VOTE 
 

 
 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 24

th
 day of April, 2017. 

 
 
  
Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk 

 
  
 

 
 

 
   AYE 

 
    NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

 
GALLUCCIO    X        

 
 

 
GENNARO X       

 
 

 
KAPNER X       

 
  

MADDEN X       
 

  
 
MUÑOZ   X       

 
 

ROBINSON X    
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE 



360 Elkwood Avenue ♦ New Providence ♦ NJ ♦ 07974 
908-665-1124 ♦ 908-665-8361 (Fax) 

www.newprov.org 
 

 

f              Allen Morgan, Mayor 

              Andrew R. Hipolit, Borough Engineer 

              Margaret Koontz, Administrative Assistant 
 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

To:  Douglas R. Marvin, Borough Administrator 
 
From:  Andrew Hipolit, P.E., Borough Engineer    
 
CC:  Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk (w/attachments) 

 Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development 
Jim Johnston, Public Works Manager 

 
Dated:   April 18, 2017 
 
RE: 2016 Sidewalk Program 
 Progress Payment #2 & Change Order # 1  
  Maser Project No. NPT-569 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
AA Berms, LLC, the contractor for the above referenced project, has requested Progress 
Payment No. 2(Final) & Change Order #1.  Our office has been monitoring construction and 
as-built quantities for throughout the project.  We find that the contractor has installed the 
improvement in substantial conformance with the plans and specifications. 
 
Attached, please find the following: 
 

• Progress Payment No. 2 (Final) and Change Order #1, dated 4/17/2017, prepared by 
Maser Consulting; 

• AIA Payment Certificate, prepared by AA Berms, LLC and signed and sealed by 
Maser Consulting, dated 4/18/2017; 

• AA Berms, LLC Continuation Sheet dated 3/21/2017; 
• Certified Payrolls for Weeks Ending 3/12/17, 3/26/17, & 4/2/17, prepared by AA 

Berms, LLC. 
 
To date, all the work has been completed to the satisfaction of the Borough Engineer.  
 
 Original Contract Amount $ 99,309.20 
 Change Order #1 (-) $1,309.20 
 Total Cost of Work Completed $98,000.00 
 Less 20% Retainage (-) $19,600.00  
 Amount Previously Paid (-) $26,612.15 
 Progress Payment No. 2  $51,787.85  
 
Change Order No. 1 reflects a decrease in the overall project cost in the amount of $1,309.20 
or a -1.32% decrease from the awarded contract amount of $99,309.20. The reduced contract 



360 Elkwood Avenue ♦ New Providence ♦ NJ ♦ 07974 
908-665-1124 ♦ 908-665-8361 (Fax) 

www.newprov.org 
 

 

amount is due to the decrease in the number of detectable warning surfaces needed, and lack 
of excavation and removal of sidewalk.   
 
I hereby recommend the Mayor and Council approve Progress Payment No.  2 (Final) in the 
amount of $51,787.85 to AA Berms, LLC.   
 
The project has been completed. Once the contractor has provided a two year maintenance 
bond in the amount of $14,700.00 to our office for review and approval, we will recommend 
the release of the project retainage. 
 
P:\NPT\NPT-569\Correspondence\OUT\170418_Progress Payment No. 2(Final).Doc 



 

PROGRESS PAYMENT #2 &

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE CHANGE ORDER #1

2016 SIDEWALK PROGRAM PROJECT NO. NPT569

AA BERMS, LC DATE ISSUED: 4/17/2017

106 MILL ST, BELLEVILLE, NJ 07109

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT  UNIT PRICE 
AMENDED 

QTY
QTY THIS EST.

AMOUNT THIS 

EST.

QTY PREV. 

EST.
QTY TO DATE AMOUNT TO DATE

BASE BID 

1 EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED (IF/WHERE DIRECTED) 200 CY 0.01$           200 0.00 -$                  0.00 0.00  $                   -   

2
CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (IF/WHERE 
DIRECTED)

1,240 SY
67.50$         

1,240 837.70
56,544.75$        

402.30 1,240.00  $      83,700.00 

3
REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIDEWALK (IF/WHERE 
DIRECTED)

720 SY
0.01$           

720 0.00
-$                  

0.00 0.00  $                   -   

4
ADA CURB RAMP, WITH DETECTABLE WARNING 
SURFACE (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)

12 UN
1,300.00$    

12 11.00
14,300.00$        

0.00 11.00  $      14,300.00 

70,844.75$        Total 98,000.00$       

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $99,309.20

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 -$1,309.20

ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT $98,000.00

TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE  $      98,000.00 

RETAINAGE (20% Due to Contract under $100K)           (-) $     (19,600.00)

SUBTOTAL:  $      78,400.00 

LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Progress Payment 1):  $     (26,612.15)

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:  $      51,787.85 

Total

R:\Projects\NPT\NPT-569\Project Information\Bidding and Construction\Payment Application\170413_NPT569_Progress Payment 2.xlsx 1








	2017-123 A A Berms LLC payment 2
	A A Berms LLC payment 2 bkp
	170418_Progress Payment No. 2(Final)
	f              Allen Morgan, Mayor
	Andrew R. Hipolit, Borough Engineer               Margaret Koontz, Administrative Assistant

	170413_NPT569_Progress Payment 2
	1432_001




